

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-5081

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
and CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

HILLARY FOR AMERICA and CORRECT THE RECORD,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:19-cv-02336-JEB
Before the Honorable James E. Boasberg

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Tara Malloy (DC Bar No. 988280)
Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
Email: tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
Email: mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	7
1. Coordinated expenditures are in-kind contributions subject to FECA’s comprehensive disclosure requirements	7
2. The FEC exempts only a narrow category of unpaid internet communications from regulation as “coordinated communications”	9
3. Statutory framework for FEC administrative complaints	11
B. Factual Background.....	12
C. Proceedings Below	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their FECA Claim.....	21
A. Plaintiffs have suffered informational injury	23
1. The dismissal of their administrative complaint deprives plaintiffs of information that FECA requires to be disclosed.....	23
2. The factual information plaintiffs seek is not available to them	26
a. <i>Existing FEC filings lack the requisite information about Correct the Record’s undisclosed in-kind contributions to Clinton</i>	27

b. A “hypothetical” reconstruction of the FECA disclosure information plaintiffs seek does not rectify their informational harm30

3. Both plaintiffs demonstrated that their inability to access FECA disclosure information directly and concretely injures their interests33

B. Campaign Legal Center also suffers organizational injury, providing an alternative basis for standing that the district court failed to address36

II. Plaintiffs’ Standing Is Not Categorically Precluded by *Wertheimer v. FEC*39

A. *Wertheimer* does not foreclose standing where plaintiffs fail to receive specific, FECA-required factual information that is neither “duplicative” nor “trivial”41

B. The broad informational rights in FECA are not vindicated by partial disclosure.....48

CONCLUSION53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....55

ADDENDUM..... --

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities upon which appellants principally rely are marked with an asterisk*

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	52
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005)	44
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	37, 38, 39
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 8, 51, 52
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 334 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	16
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017) (“CLC I”)	25, 57
<i>Campaign Legal Center & Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (“CLC II”)	23, 34, 35, 49
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	2, 21, 22
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	24, 45, 46, 49
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	50
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (“CREW 2007”)	45, 46
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011)	29
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	24
<i>*FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	2, 5, 19, 20, 22, 23, 33, 34, 35, 50, 52

<i>Free Speech for People v. FEC</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020)	46
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34, 50
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	50
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21
<i>Maloney v. Murphy</i> , 984 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	21, 47, 52
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	7, 51
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	36, 37, 39
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	47
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	11
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Shays III</i> ”)	3, 24, 48
* <i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4, 6, 19, 24, 29, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44, 48, 49
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Secretary of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	50
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(ii)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104	2, 8, 26
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2)(D).....	8, 32
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)	8, 24
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(B).....	32
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(4)(H)(i).....	9, 41
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A).....	9, 32
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6)(B)(i)	9, 32, 41
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)	15, 41
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A).....	6, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(9)	6, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a).....	8, 26
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B).....	3, 24
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i)	7, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30116(d)(2)	19, 43
52 U.S.C. § 30118	8
Regulations and Rulemaking Documents:	
11 C.F.R. § 100.26.....	10, 14
11 C.F.R. § 100.155.....	10
11 C.F.R. § 104.13(a)	3, 8
11 C.F.R. § 109.20(a)	9

11 C.F.R. § 109.20(b)	8
11 C.F.R. § 109.21	9, 10, 14
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(a)(1)	9
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b)	8
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(c)	10
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)	10
Internet Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (Apr. 12, 2006) (Explanation & Justification)	10, 11
Other Materials:	
Br. for FEC, <i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (No. 00-5371), 2001 WL 36037938	42
<i>Instructions for FEC Form 3P and Related Schedules</i> , FEC, https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/fecfrm3pi.pdf	8
S. Rep. No. 92-229 (1971)	8, 51
S. Rep. No. 93-689 (1974)	51
